tax assets in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 12: ‘Income taxes’ (IAS12).

63

Daiwater Investment Limited

Notes to the financial statements - accounting policies (continued)

Prior year restatements (continued)

A summary of the financial statement line items affected by the restatement are included in the following
table.

Income statement (extract) 31 March 2024

(as previously
presented)

Adjustment
 due to

capitalisation of
borrowing costs

Adjustment
due to

pension
correction

Adjustment due
to deferred tax

asset correction

31 March 2024
(restated)

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cost of sales (300,858) (333) - - (301,191)

Operating profit 20,686 (333) - - 20,353

Finance costs
(97,347) 3,612

- - (93,735)

Loss before tax
(31,594) 3,279

- - (28,315)

Income tax credit
6,577 (818)

- - 5,759

Loss for the year
(25,017) 2,461

- - (22,556)

Statement on
comprehensive income
(extract)

31 March 2024
(as previously

presented)

Adjustment
 due to

capitalisation of
borrowing costs

Adjustment
due to

pension
correction

Adjustment due
to deferred tax

asset correction

31 March 2024
(restated)

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Loss for the year
(25,017) 2,461 - - (22,556)

Remeasurements of post-
employment benefit assets (27,443) - 18,805 - (8,638)
Deferred income tax on items
that will not be reclassified 6,861 - (4,701) - 2,160

Other comprehensive expense
for the year, net of tax (20,582) - 14,104 - (6,478)

Total comprehensive
expense for the year (45,599) 2,461 14,104 - (29,034)

Statement of financial
position (extract)

31 March 2024
(as previously

presented)

Adjustment
 due to

capitalisation of
borrowing costs

Adjustment
due to

pension
correction

Adjustment due
to deferred tax

asset correction

31 March
 2024

(restated)

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Property, plant and equipment
1,889,558 12,109 - - 1,901,667

Intangible assets
637,258 194 - - 637,452

Retirement benefit surplus
28,700 - 18,805 - 47,505

Total assets
2,773,131 12,303 18,805 - 2,804,239

Accumulated losses
(260,534) (9,227) (14,104) (10,716) (294,581)

Deferred tax liabilities
(238,235) (3,077) (4,701) 10,716 (235,297)

Total liabilities (2,502,421) (3,076) (4,701) 10,716 (2,499,482)
Total equity and liabilities

(2,773,131) (12,303) (18,805) - (2,804,239)

64

Daiwater Investment Limited

Notes to the financial statements - accounting policies (continued)

Prior year restatements (continued)

Statement of cash flows
and related notes
(extract)

31 March 2024
(as previously

presented)

Adjustment
 due to

capitalisation of
borrowing costs

Adjustment due
to pension
correction

Adjustment due
to deferred tax

asset correction

31 March 2024
(restated)

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Loss before tax
(31,594) 3,279 - - (28,315)

Depreciation
79,147 283 - - 79,430

Amortisation of intangible
fixed assets 7,592

50

- - 7,642

Finance costs – net
39,203 (3,612) - - 35,591

Cash generated from
operations

103,173

-

- - 103,173

Statement of financial position (extract) 31 March 2023

(as previously
presented)

Adjustment
 due to

capitalisation of
borrowing costs

Adjustment due
to deferred tax

asset correction

31 March
 2023

(restated)

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Property, plant and equipment
1,804,023 8,871 - 1,812,894

Intangible assets
640,795 153 - 640,948

Total assets
2,779,915 9,024 - 2,788,939

Accumulated losses
(306,208) (6,766) (10,716) (323,690)

Deferred tax liabilities
(251,674) (2,258) 10,716 (243,216)

Total liabilities
(2,463,502) (2,258) 10,716 (2,455,044)

Total equity and liabilities
(2,779,915) (9,024) - (2,788,939)

65

Daiwater Investment Limited

Notes to the financial statements - accounting policies (continued)

Critical accounting estimates (continued)

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with UK-adopted International Accounting Standards
requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates.

Estimates are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including
expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The group makes
estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition,

[…]

At 31 March 2024  (116,229) (117,609) (3,748) (743,287) (64,648) -  (1,045,521)

Net book amount
At 1 April 2023 (restated) 219,163 958,190 20,533 382,249 89,492 143,267 1,812,894
Movement in year 296 12,353 6,148  1,323 22,917 45,736  88,773
At 31 March 2024 219,459 970,543 26,681 383,572 112,409 189,003 1,901,667

81

Daiwater Investment Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

6. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Assets were reclassified between categories during 1 April 2023 and 31 March 2024 as shown within the
‘Transfers (restated)’ line within both cost and accumulated depreciation in the statutory note. This is a
disclosure adjustment only with no impact on depreciation charged to date.

Restatement in transfers during 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024

 Land,
buildings

and
operational
structures

Potable
water

distribution
mains

Raw
water
pipes

Fixed plant
Vehicles

and mobile
plant

Assets in
course of

construction
(restated)

Total

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cost or deemed
cost
Transfers (as
originally reported)

2,697  57,987  -  32,041  42,460  (135,185)  -

Restatement 2,052 (55,601)

6,923
36,979 (5,439) 15,086 -

Transfers (restated) 4,749 2,386  6,923  69,020 37,021  (120,099) -

Accumulated
depreciation
Transfers (restated) 136 2,612 - (471) (2,277) - -

Assets in course of construction are not amortised.

Company

The company does not have any property, plant or equipment.

82

Daiwater Investment Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

7. Right-of-use assets

Group

 Buildings Vehicles Total
 £000 £000 £000

Cost
At 1 April 2024 9,079 13,196 22,275
Additions - 4,032 4,032
Disposals (9,079) (1,927) (11,006)

At 31 March 2025 - 15,301 15,301

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 April 2024 (6,984) (8,138) (15,122)
Charge for the year - (2,501) (2,501)
Disposals 6,984 1,918 8,902

At 31 March 2025 - (8,721) (8,721)

Net book amount
At 1 April 2024 2,095 5,058 7,153
Movement in year (2,095) 1,522 (573)

At 31 March 2025 - 6,580 6,580

 Buildings Vehicles Total
 £000 £000 £000

Cost
At 1 April 2023 9,079  11,089  20,168
Additions -  2,859  2,859
Disposals -  (752) (752)

At 31 March 2024 9,079  13,196  22,275

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 April 2023 (5,587) (6,932) (12,519)
Charge for the year (1,397) (1,898) (3,295)
Disposals -  692  692

At 31 March 2024 (6,984) (8,138) (15,122)

Net book amount
At 1 April 2023 3,492  4,157  7,649
Movement in year (1,397) 901  (496)

At 31 March 2024 2,095  5,058  7,153

Leasing arrangements

Lease income from operating leases where the group is a lessor is recognised in income on a straight-line
basis over the lease term. Lease payments for some contracts include CPI increases, but there are no other
variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate.

Although the group is exposed to changes in the residual value at the end of the current leases, the group
typically enters into new operating leases and therefore will not immediately realise any reduction in residual
value at the end of these leases. Expectations about the future residual values are reflected in the fair value